

## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT House Bill 165

AMENDMENT NO. A1

(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

H165-AMW-11 [v.3]

Page 1 of 2

Amends Title [NO] Second Edition Date \_\_\_\_\_\_,2021

Representative B. Jones

moves to amend the bill on page 4, lines 49-50, by inserting between those lines:

#### "HATTERAS/OCRACOKE FERRY LEASE

**SECTION 9.1.** Notwithstanding Article 8 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, G.S. 136-28.1, and any other provision of law to the contrary, the Department of Transportation, Ferry Division, shall lease a passenger ferry vessel for operation between Hatteras and Ocracoke. The term of the lease shall end no later than September 12, 2021. Of the funds appropriated in S.L. 2020-91 from the Highway Fund to the Department of Transportation, the sum of nine hundred forty-three thousand dollars (\$943,000) in nonrecurring funds shall be used by the Division to lease and operate the ferry.

#### REIMBURSEMENT OF CARTERET COUNTY

**SECTION 9.2.** Of the funds appropriated in S.L. 2020-91 from the Highway Fund to the Department of Transportation, the sum of sixty-two thousand nine hundred seventeen dollars (\$62,917) in nonrecurring funds shall be used to reimburse funds provided by Carteret County on behalf of Hyde County to fulfill the local match requirements for grant funds to dredge the Cedar Island ferry channel.

#### **DREDGING FUNDS**

**SECTION 9.3.** Of the funds appropriated in S.L. 2020-91 from the Highway Fund to the Department of Transportation, the sum of three hundred sixty-two thousand dollars (\$362,000) in nonrecurring funds shall be used for North Carolina coastal dredging."



#### NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

### AMENDMENT House Bill 165

# **ADOPTED**

H165-AMW-11 [v.3]

AMENDMENT NO. A1

(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

Page 2 of 2

SIGNED		
_	Amendment Sponsor	_
SIGNED _		_
	Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment	
ADOPTED	FAILED	TABLED

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office